
Amendment No. 6 to Agreement  
With Databank IMX, LLC for   

Hardware & Software Support & Maintenance 
w/Professional Services 

 

Original Agreement No. A-12677 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN DATABANK IMX, LLC AND 
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 

FOR 
HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE SUPPORT & MAINTENANCE WITH PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES FOR THE ONBASE DOCUMENT PRODUCTION SCANNING SYSTEM 
 

 
This Amendment No. 6 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on January 1, 
2015 is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ( 
“NMC”), and Databank IMX, LLC ( “CONTRACTOR”); ”); From this point forward, the party 
referenced previously as “NMC” shall be referenced as “COUNTY” and collectively, 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the “Parties” to this Agreement, with 
respect to the following: 

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed for Hardware, Software, Maintenance and Professional 
Services with a term of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 and a total Agreement amount not 
to exceed $153,079.10; and 

 
WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on July 26, 2016 via Renewal and 
Amendment No. 1 to extend the term for an additional one (1) year period through December 31, 2016 
and to add an additional $60,623, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $213,702; and 

 
WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on August 29, 2017 via Renewal and 
Amendment No. 2 to extend the term for an additional two (2) year period through December 31, 2018 
and to add an additional $94,520, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $308,222; and 
 
WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on December 11, 2018 via 
Amendment No. 3 to extend the term for an additional two (2) year period through December 31, 2020 
and to add an additional $146,769, thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $454,991; and 
 
WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement on January 22, 2020 via Amendment 
No. 4 to allow for services to continue with additions to the scope of work and to add an additional $1,640, 
thereby increasing the total Agreement amount to $456,631 with no change to the term; and 
 
WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 5 on July 13, 
2020 to extend it for an additional one (1) year period through December 31, 2021 to allow for services 
to continue as per the revised scope of services attached hereto as “Exhibit A-5 as per Amendment No. 
5” with an increase of $44,318 for a total Agreement amount not to exceed $500,949; and 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement to extend it for an 
additional one (1) year period (January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022) for a revised full agreement 
term of January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2022 to allow for services to continue as per the revised 
scope of services attached hereto as “Exhibit A-6 per Amendment No. 6” with an increase of $46,535 for 
a total Agreement amount of $547,484. 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement, in 
Renewal and Amendment No. 1, Renewal and Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 
4, and Amendment No. 5 incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83C8E057-D544-4703-B1DD-9D783B5FCE44



Amendment No. 6 to Agreement  
With Databank IMX, LLC for   

Hardware & Software Support & Maintenance 
w/Professional Services 

 

 
1. Section 2 / Paragraph titled, “PAYMENTS BY COUNTY” shall be amended to the following: 

“COUNTY shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in 
EXHIBIT A-6 as per Amendment No. 6 attached hereto this Amendment No. 6. The total amount 
payable by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of 
$547,484.” 

 
2. The first sentence of Section 3 /Paragraph titled, “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended to the 

following: 
“The term of this Agreement is from January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2022 unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.” 
 

3. Section 4/ Paragraph titled, “SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL 
PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS” shall be amended to the following: 
“The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of this 
Agreement: 
 
Exhibit A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions 
Exhibit A-1: Contractor pricing detail of OnBase Software Maintenance, Production Document 
Scanner Maintenance and Professional Services, as per Renewal and Amendment No. 1. 
Exhibit A-2: Exhibit A-2 per Renewal and Amendment No. 2 
Exhibit A-3: Exhibit A-3 as per Amendment No. 3 
Exhibit A-4: Exhibit A-4 as per Amendment No. 4 
Exhibit A-5: Exhibit A-5 as per Amendment No. 5 
Exhibit A-6: Exhibit A-6 as per Amendment No. 6 

 
4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are 

unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 6 and shall continue in full force and effect as set 
forth in the Agreement and in Renewal and Amendment No. 1, Renewal and Amendment No. 2, 
Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, and Amendment No. 5 

 
5. A copy of this Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Agreement. 

 
6. This Amendment No. 6 shall be effective when both parties have signed. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. 
 

~ Signature page to follow ~ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83C8E057-D544-4703-B1DD-9D783B5FCE44



11/2/2021



  1 

Exhibit A-6 as per Amendment No. 6 for period 
January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 

 

Scope of Services for January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 

NMC agrees to purchase and CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following: 
 
1) 2022 OnBase Support and Maintenance Expenses as outlined herein. 
2) Software modules, components, and maintenance as outlined below. 
3) Professional services upon request by NMC. 
 
I. Pricing Summary for goods and services January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022: 
 

Category Solution 
Price 

1 Year of Annual 
Maintenance Total Price 

2021 Maintenance & Support on Current 
OnBase Environment N/A $46,535 $46,535 

TOTAL COSTS   $46,535 

 

II. Pricing Breakdown (A more detailed breakdown of costs is included on next page) 

Maintenance, and Support Pricing January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022: 

Description Code Price for 
Each Quantity 

2 Years of 
Annual 

Maintenance 
Total Price 

Maintenance and Support for Current OnBase Environment -  1/1/2022 to 12/31/2022 $46,535 

SUBTOTAL of 1 year maintenance and support $46,535 
 
The Maintenance and Support Costs above are ALL-INCLUSIVE of all fees and taxes. There is no travel 
required for the provision of maintenance and support, so there are no travel costs included in this 
subtotal. 
 
The total costs for all goods and services between January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 shall not 
exceed $46,535. 
 
III. Annual Maintenance Fees 

Initial Maintenance Period.  NMC shall pay to CONTRACTOR the Annual Maintenance Fees specified in 
the SOW for the Initial Maintenance Period for the initial Supported Software licensed under this 
Agreement.  CONTRACTOR shall invoice NMC for such Annual Maintenance Fees in full promptly on or 
after Delivery of the Software.  NMC shall pay to CONTRACTOR Annual Maintenance Fees in such 
amounts as are invoiced by CONTRACTOR for all Supported Software modules that NMC makes add-on 
purchases of licenses for under this Agreement.  CONTRACTOR shall invoice NMC for the Annual 
Maintenance Fees for the initial maintenance period applicable to such Supported Software modules 
promptly upon CONTRACTOR’s acceptance of NMC’s purchase order for the purchase of Maintenance 
and Support for such Software.  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83C8E057-D544-4703-B1DD-9D783B5FCE44



  2 

IV. TIME OF SERVICE: Standard time of service is 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday CST, excluding 
holidays.  Services performed at times other than standard times of service may be available on a pre-
scheduled or overtime basis.  Services performed prior to 8:00 am and after 5:00 pm will be charged at the 
“Overtime” rates listed above.   
 
V. RESPONSE TIME OF SERVICE:  Standard response time for “Telephone Support” is an average time of 8 hours.  
This time is started once the service request is initiated with CONTRACTOR.  Standard response time for “On-site 
Support” is an average of 1 day.  This time is started once the service request is initiated with CONTRACTOR. 
Response to service under contract will be same day attention to problems and will be given priority over non-
contracted requests.  Responses to non-contracted requests will be on a first come, first serve and resource availability 
basis.  This Agreement is not a guaranteed response or repair time contract. 
 
VI. DATA SECURITY RESPONSIBILITY:  It is the responsibility of the NMC to ensure that all of their data are adequately 
backed up, duplicated and documented.  CONTRACTOR will not be responsible for NMC's failure to do so, nor for the 
cost of restructuring data stored on disks, tapes, memories, etc. lost during the course of performance of services 
hereunder. 
 
VII. TEST ENVIRONMENT: It is assumed that the Client will provide a test environment that closely resembles the 
production environment. All testing and modifications should be made in a test environment prior to implementing 
changes into a production environment. CONTRACTOR assumes no responsibility or liability due to changes made 
in a production environment without prior testing of those changes within a test environment. CONTRACTOR 
assumes no liability or responsibility for any changes made in the production environment that are not made by a 
CONTRACTOR employee. 
 
VIII. CONFIDENTIALITY:  CONTRACTOR agrees to preserve the confidentiality of data or information relating to the 
NMC's business which is clearly so designated by the NMC to CONTRACTOR personnel. 
 
IX. NON-INTERFERENCE:  NMC understands and acknowledges that the Company has invested a substantial amount 
of time and money in training its service technicians.  Accordingly, NMC agrees not to attempt to hire, nor accept a 
request for employment from, any systems engineer or other Company employee for a period of one year after the 
date any such employee has last performed any services for NMC.    
 
X. NOTICE: Software Manufacturers occasionally publish a schedule that indicates which versions or functionality is 
no longer supported or being phased into an end-of-life status CONTRACTOR AGREES TO NOTIFY NMC PROMPTLY 
OF ANY SUCH NOTICE and after that point, NMC agrees to take responsibility for monitoring such end-of-life, 
depreciation, or sunset schedules and taking necessary precautions.  If CONTRACTOR encounters a condition in the 
course of its project work that requires action or modification to resolve such an issue, it may result in a change 
order.  

 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 83C8E057-D544-4703-B1DD-9D783B5FCE44


	DataBank IMX Amendment No. 6 (vendor sig).pdf
	DataBank IMX Amendment No 6 DRAFT 21OCT21.pdf

	Signature Page Databank.pdf
	DataBank IMX Amendment No. 6 (vendor sig)
	DataBank Exhibit A-6.pdf
	Scope of Services for January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022
	II. Pricing Breakdown (A more detailed breakdown of costs is included on next page)
	Maintenance, and Support Pricing January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022:






